

The Customs Ordinance (Cap. 16)

REGULATIONS

(Under Section 230 of the Ordinance)

No. 1 of 1961.

E. P. ARROWSMITH,
Governor.

His Excellency the Governor in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 230 of the Customs Ordinance, is pleased by and with the advice of the Executive Council to make the following Regulations:

Cap 16.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Amendment) Regulations, 1961, and shall be read as one with the Customs Regulations, hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.

Short title.

Revised Edition Vol. II
p. 145.

2. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended —

Amendment of regulation
2 of the principal
Regulations.

- (a) by deleting the figures and letters "9.00 a.m." where those figures and letters first occur and by substituting the figures and letters "8.30 a.m.";
- (b) by deleting the figures and letters "5.00 p.m." and by substituting the figures and letters "4.30 p.m.";
- (c) by deleting the figures, word and letters "9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m." and by substituting the figures, word and letters "8.30 a.m. to 12.00 noon";
- (d) by deleting the figures, word and letters "7.30 a.m. to 1.00 p.m." and by substituting the figures, word and letters "7.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m."

3. Paragraph (a) of regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended —

Amendment of regulation
3 of the principal
Regulations.

- (a) by deleting the figures and letters "8.00 p.m." where those figures and letters occur in sub-paragraphs (i) and (ii) and by substituting the word "midnight";
- (b) by deleting the words "two shillings and threepence" in sub-paragraph (i) and by substituting the words "eight shillings and threepence";
- (c) by deleting the words "three shillings and sixpence" in sub-paragraph (ii) and by substituting the words "eleven shillings";
- (d) by deleting the words and figures from "On Sundays" to the words "overtime for the first two hours or part of two hours." and by substituting the following —
"On Sundays, Christmas Day, and office holidays eleven shillings per hour or part of an hour."

Made by the Governor in Council on the 23rd day of November, 1961.

H. L. BOUND,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Ref. 0324.